This document is intended to provide an unbiased summary of the events surrounding
OnlyOneOf KB’s TikTok Live and Jbebwilliams’ response. The goal is to present the available
information in a clear and factual manner so that readers can form their own informed opinions.
While every effort has been made to maintain objectivity, readers should be aware that the
author has personal relationships with several individuals mentioned in this document, which
may introduce unintentional bias.

Please note that some of the content referenced (such as screenshots and screen recordings)
has not been independently verified. This is due to the nature of digital media, which can be
subject to editing or manipulation through tools like Photoshop or video editing software.

Additionally, while some Korean language speakers have questioned the naturalness of the
Korean used in the screenshots, suggesting it may not have been written by a fluent speaker,

others have argued that it could still be considered natural.

It is worth noting that KB has limited proficiency in English and may rely on translation tools
such as Papago or Google Translate to interpret English content. These tools are not always
accurate.

Legal Disclaimer:

The information presented in this document is based on publicly available materials and is
intended for informational purposes only. All claims and screenshots referenced are alleged,
and their authenticity has not been independently verified. This document does not intend to
make any definitive statements or accusations. As such, the events described should be viewed
as part of an ongoing situation, and readers are encouraged to approach the content with
caution and critical thinking.

All sources referenced within this document will be linked for transparency and further reading.
However, please note that if any links are found to be broken, it may be due to the original
author or source having deleted or removed the content.

If all links are not working, please check to see if your internet browser has a content blocker.
You may need to download the Google Docs app in order to access the links in this document.

This document was originally created by an OnlyOneOf fan for fellow fans, with no intention of it
being shared beyond the fandom. The author recognizes that it is now being read by a broader
audience and has revised the content to include additional context to minimize confusion for
those unfamiliar with OnlyOneOf.

This document will continue to be updated as new, verifiable information becomes available to
ensure accuracy and ongoing clarity.
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KB’s TikTok Live: A Summary of Events and Jbebwilliams’ Response

KB and Nine from OnlyOneOf opened individual TikTok accounts for the first time and
began livestreaming shortly before the start of the group’s U.S. tour, 2025 North American
Tour: Our Only Odyssey, which began in late March.

Since the beginning of their TikTok Live streams, KB and Nine from OnlyOneOf have
received substantial gifts from a user known as IOOOve. These donations have included
multiple TikTok Universe gifts, valued at approximately $562.48 USD. as well as Lion qifts.,
worth around $398.95 USD. In a clip from March 16. 2025, Nine can be seen receiving one

of these gifts, and a separate clip from March 23, 2025, also shows him receiving a TikTok
Universe gift from user IOOOve. These are only a few of the many instances in which such
high-value gifts were sent during their livestreams.

*It should be noted that fans have speculated about potential financial difficulties faced by
OnlyOneOf, based on occasional comments made by the members over the years. While such
speculation may provide possible context for certain actions taken by the members in relation to
finances, there is no official confirmation of any financial issues. The group is managed by 8D
Entertainment, which oversees OnlyOneOf's activities and operations.

At the time, KB and Nine appeared unaware of the identity of the user sending the gifts. In a
TikTok Live on March 30, 2025, KB asked, 'Who are you?'—indicating uncertainty about the
sender’s identity—and later acknowledged the high cost of the qifts, stating, 'First time, |
don’t know what it is, but now | know.'

Later on, a user named Alex (@shawolex) began participating in donating the same large

gifts to KB. Now aware of the value of these gifts, KB would react by thanking Alex for the

donations. Alex was almost always present during KB's TikTok Lives and typically dropped
at least one of these large gifts per stream.

In early April, some fans noticed that they had been hard-blocked by both Nine and KB on
TikTok without any explanation. This led to confusion and frustration among fans, some of

whom had been longtime supporters of the group and were unfamiliar with any rules they
might have broken. Some of the affected fans were known within the lyOn (lyOn is the
name for OnlyOneOf’s fandom) community, and have even been recognized by some of the
OnlyOneOf members themselves.

At the same time, anonymous users began flooding the chat with hate towards both KB and

Nine, including threats directed at the members themselves. These users also resorted to
doxing members of the chat, revealing their legal names and addresses. In addition, the

anonymous accounts started impersonating other chat members, using their names and
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photos to confuse both the chat participants and KB and Nine. Among those notably
targeted were IOOOve and Alex, though many others were also affected.

On May 3, KB's TikTok manager reached out to some fans, asking if they could assist with
moderating the chat to help prevent harassment. KB and/or his TikTok manager appointed
Alex as one of the moderators.

On May 4, KB posted on his story, urging the anonymous accounts to stop harassing him
and other fans, stating that he would take legal action if the harassment continued.

As a result of the doxing, it was revealed that IOOOve was a well-known lyOn, known
by others as Jamie, also referred to as jbebwilliams (Instagram).

Jamie is a figure in the OnlyOneOf fandom, particularly recognized as a group order
manager. Over the years, many fans have discussed her actions, and some have issued
Deal With At Your Own Risk (DWAYOR) warnings related to her behavior, with these
warnings first appearing in 2023.

Her actions first became a point of concern when some fans expressed hesitation about
participating in group orders with her, fearing that she might prioritize her own collection
over her joiners. Jamie has also faced criticism for her behavior during fancalls, particularly
for bringing up sensitive topics with idols, which some fans found inappropriate given her
background in behavioral health. It is also noted that Jamie is allegedly a therapist by

rofession.

Throughout the years, various members of the fandom have raised concerns about Jamie's
behavior, with some accusing her of crossing boundaries or engaging in parasocial
behavior. Additionally, it has been claimed that Jamie attempts to undermine the reputation
of other lyOns who call attention to her actions.

The examples included here reflect only a portion of the allegations that have been
discussed; additional claims and accounts about Jamie exist and continue to circulate within
the fandom.

Jamie has responded to each of these allegations on her Instagram account.

On Monday, May 5, Nine announced via his A
y e-
KakaoTalk Live Announcements that he would be % .

pausing his livestreams, stating, "/ will take some L el A A @ e
time for reorganization." Since then, he has not I will take some time for

returned to live streaming. While some fans have reorganization.

speculated that the hiatus may be related to ongoing LIS CERROBEERD 27,
harassment, a lack of moderation tools, or other BAER— LR EHTERRE.

external factors, it is also possible that the decision

Tomaré un tiempo para
reorganizarme.
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was made for personal or unrelated reasons. The exact cause of the livestream hiatus
has not been confirmed.

Since the announcement on May 5, Nine had remained absent from all public and online
platforms, with no participation in group or individual activities such as livestreams, social
media updates, Fromm messages, or official schedules. This lack of visibility led to
speculation that he was on an indefinite hiatus, although neither the artist nor the company
had issued a formal statement regarding his status.

Update: As of May 13, Nine has been spotted publicly (see page 8), marking his first
confirmed appearance since the announcement.

Following the doxing incident, it was noticeable that the user IOOOve appeared less
frequently in the TikTok Live streams.

On May 8. Jamie requested that KB pause his livestreams, citing safety concerns and
asking for help with a police report, safety planning., and addressing public allegations
against her. Despite this, KB proceeded with his live broadcast, which Jamie interpreted as
prioritizing monetization over safety. In expressing her frustration, Jamie stated, “I don’t
understand forgetting your friend,” implying a personal connection with KB. This perceived
closeness has drawn criticism from some fans, who view it as an example of parasocial
behavior. Jamie also claims KB blocked her directly and believes he was personally
moderating his livestreams, rather than a manager.

In response to the criticism, Jamie shared alleged screenshots of private conversations with
KB to support her assertion that they shared a personal relationship.

On May 10, 2025, KB held a subscriber-only livestream to address the screenshots
and the claims Jamie has made about him. He requested that viewers refrain from
recording or posting screen recordings of the livestream. As a result, there is no primary
source for the livestream content. The following account is based on the recollections of the
author, who is subscribed to KB and attended the full livestream on May 10.

KB alleges that Jamie is responsible for much of the harassment, claiming that she is
behind some of the anonymous accounts targeting him and his fans, and that she is
currently spreading false information about him. He asks lyOns to believe his side of the
story and to ignore her. As a result, he also states that Jamie has been blacklisted from
attending any future OnlyOneOf events.

In response to this, Jamie continues to post on her Instagram story to defend her
claims. Due to the volume of stories posted, the author will summarize the key points. You
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can find an archive of these stories here. Please note that all claims and information
discussed are alleged.

e Jamie denies all of KB’s accusations.
o Jamie denies being involved in any specific livestream incident and suggests
someone else is responsible.

She describes her relationship with KB as complex and difficult.
Jamie claims she is open about her identity and involved the police, sharing
evidence for investigation.

e She challenges KB to provide proof or file a report if he believes she is responsible
for harassment or fake accounts.

e Jamie had planned to stop supporting the group after the concerts and informed KB
in advance.

e The reason she created an anonymous account to gift Nine and KB was because
she didn’t want attention or to cross boundaries.

e She wanted to help KB and Nine with her donations so they could raise funds for an
album via TikTok.

e She mentioned that, if there was a concert in May, she

hxad hoped to travel to Korea with her daughter to
celebrate OnlyOneOf’s debut anniversary.

o ltis important to note that Jamie uses the name

Emma and | are off to airport.

Told her | said you could adopt

her. Means she would be your kid |
(joke). 2

[] (B E id she had fun. We d:
Emma' in reference to her daughter. ot BT S
moved out and is busy with work
college fr_iends boyfrlend. This
One of the moderators of KB’s livestream has stated that R R
Jamie's account allegedly shares an IP address with several of
the anonymous accounts that have been involved in She agreed to o to Korea with
me if there is an anniversary
in May. Do | d 1}
harassment. B o it or waike
In reen r rding shar n Jamie’s In ram rv, sh

displays a conversation with KB’s TikTok manager. In the

She agreed to go to Korea with
alleged conversation, Jamie references how KB's livestreams kLl
have increasingly focused on Alex, likely due to the attention

Alex receives from donations.

The manager allegedly mentions that KB considers Jamie a good person and that KB
instructed them to block certain individuals, which the manager followed through on. The
individuals who were blocked are believed to be longtime fans who were confused by the
blocks and felt they had not broken any rules. These fans are the same ones mentioned
earlier on page 2.

Many fans have expressed disappointment if this is true, questioning why KB would
ask to block longtime fans simply based on Jamie's request.
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Jamie later responded to reactions on her instagram story by stating that she did not ask KB
to block any fans, with the exception of one individual, Person A, whom she claims to have
requested be blocked for reasons that remain unclear.

She also mentioned specific individuals with whom she has personal grievances and
offered speculation as to why they may have been blocked. She cited Jess
(@jjesselizabethh) for allegedly breaking rules by recording OnlyOneOf during a fan chat in
2024, though this was later disproven as another person was confirmed to have taken the
recording. She includes details about the boycott related to JNB Entertainment, which
hosted OnlyOneOf’s recent U.S. tour. Jamie referenced Claire (@sapphickyubin),
suggesting she was “second in command” for the boycott—though this remains speculative.
Lastly, she mentioned Kristin (@emokingjunji), claiming Kristin “lied to him,” but Kristin has
stated she does not know what Jamie is referring to.

*Note that there are other accounts/fans that have been blocked, but only those publicly
known to be blocked are included here.

As of May 10, 2025, KB has unblocked both Kristin and Jess. As of May 12, KB has
unblocked Person A. However, it has not been confirmed whether he has unblocked
any other individuals.

On May 11, 2025, KB released a public statement on TikTok

**0On May 20, KB deleted his public statement reqgarding this situation from his
TikTok account. During a livestream that same day, when asked whether he would

further address the situation, he stated that everything that needed to be said was already

in the video he had posted. This response has caused confusion among some viewers,
as the video is no longer available for reference.

Video Transcript Key Points:

*Please note that KB used an online translation tool to translate from Korean to English for the
following statement, which may affect the clarity and precision of the statement. As a result,
certain nuances or intended meanings may not be fully conveyed.

KB stated that he has been under significant stress and feels compelled to speak out.
He alleges that Jamie was behind the creation and leaking of her own personal
information and convinced him that a fan was responsible.

e Jamie reportedly told KB to stop his live broadcasts, claiming safety concerns, and later
allegedly threatened fans and shared a fabricated message portraying KB negatively.

e KB claims Jamie engaged in bullying behavior toward another fan, despite previously
presenting herself as a victim of bullying.

e He says she pressured him to advocate for distressed fans but later expressed
dissatisfaction with his efforts.
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KB alleges that Jamie attempted to manipulate his live broadcasts and became fixated
on a new fan (Alex), contributing to further tension.

Due to mounting stress, KB says he asked his manager to oversee the fan chatroom.
The manager allegedly collected evidence of misconduct and asked Jamie to stop,
which she did not.

KB states he initially believed Jamie had good intentions but now views her behavior as
driven by jealousy and control, accusing her of using fake accounts and messages to
harm his broadcasts and community.

He urges fans not to believe or engage with her alleged actions, expressing a desire for
harmony and happiness among his fanbase and during broadcasts.

Following this, KB provided a statement in his own voice, without the use of the translation tool:
“That’s what | want to say, and | have insomnia these days and | can’t sleep.”

See full video caption here.

Video Caption Key Points:

KB alleges that Jamie has claimed for years to be bullied by other lyOn, and that she
repeatedly told him she wanted to leave the fandom because of this.

According to KB, he trusted Jamie and believed Jamie shared the same goal of helping
other fans. Based on this belief, he says he blocked individuals who were boycotting
events or allegedly bullying others.

KB claims that Jamie later became controlling and manipulative, expressing anger over
his actions and trying to monopolize his attention, which led him to ask his manager to
communicate with her on his behalf.

He further alleges that Jamie fabricated messages and spread false narratives, including
the creation of fake accounts that targeted him and his fans with harassment and death
threats.

KB asserts that these threats included demands for him to stop going live and warnings
that the safety of his fans could be at risk.

He states that he has evidence and witnesses supporting his claim that Jamie is behind
the false accounts and the spread of misinformation.

Regarding gifts received during live streams, KB clarifies that the amount of money or
gifts does not influence how he feels about fans and that he values all fans equally.

KB apologizes to anyone affected or disappointed by recent events and reiterates that
his intention was always to protect the community.

He concludes by urging fans not to support or engage with Jamie, whom he accuses of
continuing to harass others, and claims that those close to her have since come forward
as witnesses after distancing themselves from her actions.

“Please do not believe anything she says. Once again | want to sincerely apologize to
anyone who | have hurt or disappointed because of this situation. | am sorry.”

He also provided this message in korean.
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On May 13, 2025, at approximately 7 a.m. KST, Jamie uploaded a screen recording of a
conversation with KB where he allegedly refers to specific fans by name and/or

username and appears to disclose private messages these individuals sent to him via

Fromm—a private messaging platform designed for
communication between artists and fans.

Fromm functions similarly to services like Bubble or
Weverse DMs, where artists send messages to all
subscribers and can view individual responses from fans.

Fromm operates as a paid subscription service, with fans
typically subscribing on a monthly or yearly basis to receive
messages and interact with the artist.

In response to KB's alleged disclosure of private messages
from other fans, Jamie allegedly shared additional material
via Google Drive links. The contents and accuracy of these
links are unknown, and it is unclear whether they pertain to
specific individuals.

S

message
e Yes!

Jess said to me in fromm : L &%
OHL| X7+ E{ S 0flA X
(@jjesselizabeth)2t 32| AE!
(@emokingjunj)2 A0 f
2?

She is sending the same
e message a lot

This is clare's message : kyubin it
seems that some lyons have
been blocked from your tiktok... i
am one of the lyons that got
blocked and i was a subscriber.
we are confused and want to
make sure you are getting our
o subscription money

Apr 14, 11:47 PM

KB what is happening?
g=0c

KB allegedly responded in English, asking Jamie whether the links contained evidence that
could be used for prosecution. He also cited difficulty with English language as a reason for any
delay in responding. However, it remains unclear what specific offense or matter the potential

prosecution would pertain to.

*In reference to page 2, the fans in question have stated that they were unaware of any rules
they may have violated as members of KB’s TikTok chat and expressed genuine confusion over

the reason for being blocked.

KB is further alleged to have suggested that Kris
(@_krisatris) has been viewing the private Instagram
account of Jacky, the CEO of JNB Entertainment, though it
is unclear why KB believes this to be the case.

With regard to Kris, KB allegedly stated that "[they] will be
prosecute and [they] cannot do anything," possibly

referencing their involvement in the boycott against JNB

Entertainment and its connection to OnlyOneOf’'s 2025
North American Tour.

Maybe she's a spy on Jackie's
private Instagram. I'll let her know

It is not good what Kris is saying
on X

For me? | don't give a shit! But
For you? | want to chek it out

Omg

Fans have confirmed that some of the messages shown in the screenshots shared by
Jamie match private messages they had previously sent to KB via Fromm. This

confirmation suggests that not all of the messages were fabricated by Jamie, as the only

individual with access to those private messages was KB.
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Fans are now uncertain about the credibility of KB’s statements regarding whether Jamie may
have been dishonest about her correspondence with KB.

As a result. some fans have raised concerns over a potential breach of Fromm's terms of
service, which KB allegedly violated, and are reportedly seeking refunds for their

subscriptions to his channel on the platform.

On May 13, 2025, Around 10 a.m. KST, OnlyOneOf members—including Nine and KB—were
spotted at Gimpo International Airport en route to Tokyo, Japan, for an FC LIVE Fan Event. This
marks Nine's first public appearance since May 5.

On May 13, 2025, around 2 p.m. KST, KB’s TikTok manager, @manageribnida, posted a
series of screenshots on their story, which allegedly show messages sent by Jamie to KB.
According to the manager, these messages were “psychologically damaging” and constituted
“gaslighting.” They also allege that the messages included information about other lyOn. The
following excerpt is taken from one of the screenshots and is said to contain demands made by
Jamie toward KB.

Follow |/

In the first screenshot, the original messages were written in 1

Korean and translated to English by the author. Some of the psychologically
damaging terrorist Gaslighting messages
To. kB not to me
. . . < W loc B o
These demands were allegedly sent in mid-April 2025: N —
$ = .
1. If Person A joins the live, please block them. PO el ey
Send a message to Fromm—you know who started the 3 a0 FaE

boycott, right?
3. Give me the gift subscription you promised.
4. Tell the fandom that | never diagnosed you. | never B e e
crossed any boundaries or treated you during a video 32w s o o
call.
5. Tell the fandom that OnlyOneOf considered me a
supportive fan. I've never made anyone uncomfortable. But now, you all treat me like just
a friend.

In another screenshot posted by KB’s TikTok manager, Jamie allegedly appears to be asking KB
about the private messages he is receiving from fans on the platform Fromm.

KB’s manager also shared a screen recording of the contents of a Google Drive link that
Jamie allegedly sent to KB. Much of the content in the letter that was allegedly in this google
drive link has already been addressed earlier in this document. To avoid repetition, the author
will briefly summarize only the new points introduced in the letter.



https://x.com/RieOfSunshne/status/1922089727416492192
https://x.com/RieOfSunshne/status/1922089727416492192
https://x.com/mandabyeol/status/1922082472767979604
https://x.com/mandabyeol/status/1922082472767979604
https://x.com/mandabyeol/status/1922082472767979604
https://x.com/chrOme000angel/status/1922299481300578574
https://x.com/yooairy529/status/1922097779288994006
https://www.tiktok.com/@manageribnida
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1daaf-jte2yb84raRkmgcHWtSbbqTdDdl/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1daaf-jte2yb84raRkmgcHWtSbbqTdDdl/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Q6eaeNTcIDQL3c519ny-cBFdwcwFcqnD/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Q6eaeNTcIDQL3c519ny-cBFdwcwFcqnD/view?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1wwCf5chJ3szt0uLUvAYdhxyOUT-yoSUqG35RQ6xdeqU/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1wwCf5chJ3szt0uLUvAYdhxyOUT-yoSUqG35RQ6xdeqU/edit?usp=sharing

Jamie allegedly tells KB that she has spent over $100,000 in support of OnlyOneOf.

In March, Jamie was reportedly involved in an incident with another individual within the
lyOn community, which allegedly resulted in an attempt to contact her employer with the
intention of prompting disciplinary action.

e Jamie expressed criticism toward OnlyOneOf, alleging that the group has failed to
manage the behavior within their fanbase and has, in her view, allowed a toxic
environment to persist.

e Jamie further suggests to KB that the actions of the individual who allegedly contacted
her employer were a consequence of what she perceives as a direct result of OnlyOneOf
not doing their jobs effectively.

e Jamie also claims that "straight people are not welcome or have been bullied out of the
fandom." However, there is no evidence provided to support this, and the author was
unable to find any that confirms that.

e Jamie suggests that, in her view, OnlyOneOf’s lack of active management over their fan
community has contributed to the perception of the group as being primarily
characterized as the “queer or gay group” and because of this they “are not taken
seriously”. This perception appears to be at odds with the group’s public actions, which
indicate a consistent and deliberate embrace of LGBTQ+ themes and representation.

the idols but they are acceptable in your fandom. And

***OnlyOneOf does not appear to express according to your fandom, you are an idol group only for
discomfort with being associated with the the gays and several times your fandom has made it

: lear that straight people are not welcomed and have
LGBTQ+ community. The group has released | ©
Q L o b been bullied out of the fandom. Outside the fandom, you

a music video series titled Underground Idol, are known as the queer or gay group, made fun of and
which depicts all six members in same-sex not taken seriously thanks to how your fandom talks
relationships. Additionally, there are thematic about and represents you.

allusions throughout their entire discography,
with Instinct Part 1 and Instinct Part 2 containing some of the more explicit references to
same-sex relationships through lyrics and visual concepts. The members also starred in a Boys’
Love (BL) series titled Bump Up Business, performed at a gay club in London, and have shown
visible support for LGBTQ+ fans—for example, by holding L GBTQ+ flags at every stop of their
2024 world tour. These are just a few examples among many that suggest the group’s support
of the LGBTQ+ community.

***Available data indicates that OnlyOneOf has a substantial LGBTQ+ fan base. A survey
conducted on X over an eight-day period in April 2025 gathered responses from 210
participants, of whom only 8.6% self-identified as heterosexual. A year prior, in April 2024, a
similar survey was conducted on X over a two-week period, receiving 412 responses, with only
7.5% of participants reporting that they were heterosexual.

Both surveys were informal and may only reflect a portion of the group's fan base, rather than
constituting a comprehensive or statistically representative demographic profile.
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https://youtu.be/69faUUCpMPc?si=jZMkDeloKN-6lNhT
https://youtu.be/69faUUCpMPc?si=jZMkDeloKN-6lNhT
https://youtu.be/69faUUCpMPc?si=jZMkDeloKN-6lNhT
https://youtube.com/playlist?list=PLBZOwCjpSbMI7XgTEPnzybvmMtd-GvLd3&si=k1FSKAu5lryU62QT
https://youtube.com/playlist?list=PLBZOwCjpSbMI7XgTEPnzybvmMtd-GvLd3&si=k1FSKAu5lryU62QT
https://open.spotify.com/album/6tcwy9Ggz7r7HaQTQY2ZDa?si=PKdDbbEIQOO0Amg4vZpBXw
https://open.spotify.com/album/6s6wvFDZuowpwGclVzbXDv?si=lLN3i4-yRBKH0U9VGO_dZA
https://www.iq.com/album/bump-up-business-2023-2dt9auzcuex?lang=en_us&sh_pltf=4
https://www.iq.com/album/bump-up-business-2023-2dt9auzcuex?lang=en_us&sh_pltf=4
https://x.com/OOOMF_Rie/status/1847778216569717081
https://x.com/seamlessminds/status/1784957530642296871
https://x.com/seamlessminds/status/1784957530642296871
https://youtu.be/69faUUCpMPc?si=jZMkDeloKN-6lNhT
https://youtu.be/69faUUCpMPc?si=jZMkDeloKN-6lNhT
https://x.com/prodbymill/status/1915059715475906826
https://x.com/prodbymill/status/1915059715475906826
https://x.com/prodbymill/status/1915059763001299370
https://x.com/prodbymill/status/1782771955759792609
https://x.com/prodbymill/status/1782771955759792609
https://x.com/prodbymill/status/1782772067303141522

On May 14, 2025, at 8:20 a.m. KST, Koreaboo published an article titled “4th Gen Idol’s
Messy Relationship With Alleged Sasaeng Gets Put On Blast,” covering the ongoing

situation involving KB. Koreaboo is a U.S.-founded media platform that delivers Korean pop
culture content in English to a global audience, with operations in Seoul and Los Angeles.

May, 14, 2025, around 1 p.m. KST
In response to the Koreaboo article, Jamie posted on her Instagram story, stating, “That isn’t
what’s even going on”

May 15, around 11 a.m. KST

Jamie states on her Instagram story that this document should not be trusted, asserting that the
author holds a bias against her. She writes, “DO NOT BELIEVE THIS DOCUMENT.” As a
reminder, all information presented in this document is alleged, and readers are encouraged to
review the material and form their own conclusions.

May 20

KB and Nine have returned to livestreaming on TikTok on a regular basis. While KB has
unblocked certain individuals, Nine has continued not to address the situation publicly and still
has several long-time fans blocked.

May 30
Alex responded to allegations made by Jamie

Jamie’s allegations included:

Alex gaining the moderator role through favoritism.

Alex attempting to leverage donations for personal gain— implying romantic or sexual
expectations from KB.

Alex using financial influence to gain power and preferential treatment in live streams.
Alex shifting the focus of the community, making lives centered around him.

In response to these allegations, Alex posted the following message to his TikTok Story
(summarized):

e Asked to be left alone, describing himself as a 20-year-old boy who is struggling with the
emotional toll of the ongoing situation.
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https://www.koreaboo.com/news/4th-gen-idols-messy-relationship-alleged-sasaeng-gets-put-blast-onlyoneof-kb/
https://www.koreaboo.com/news/4th-gen-idols-messy-relationship-alleged-sasaeng-gets-put-blast-onlyoneof-kb/
https://www.koreaboo.com
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1q8Z7oAsCHezk9NuA4QNWKkNEI325nAVH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1q8Z7oAsCHezk9NuA4QNWKkNEI325nAVH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Q3JDRwEHshvAJkkxDkzNtaKzFo6Es8YK/view?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/11V0pqwzOVuNEAE4on_ts8oo2WyrHQsSJIfnagDpzH5I/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1BkgxLu5lSOzWtEaEwu7GmI6WNHf_TNax/view?usp=sharing

e Claimed that Jamie, who he characterizes as significantly older, has been harassing him,

KB, and the rest of OnlyOneOf.

e Stated that the conflict has negatively impacted his well-being, including his ability to eat

and sleep.
e Accused Jamie of:
Encouraging others to attack him online.

O O O O O

likely does not either.

e Alex concluded his post with the following direct quote:

Sending individuals to confront him at a Japan show.

Instructing people to search through U.S. group photos to identify him.
Creating group chats with the alleged intent to frame or discredit him.
Asserted that the fandom does not support Jamie and implied that the group

o "I'm skinny, sexy, rich and handsome. You're an ugly old lady who's miserable
because your 2 it (oppa) realized you're evil. | won, you lost. Move on! PS your

jealousy is flattering."

Shortly after, KB posted a video of himself dancing on his TikTok Story, with part of the

caption reading:

"thank you handsome skinny cute Alex"

This was widely interpreted as a reference to Alex’s earlier post.

Reactions to the post were mixed. Some fans viewed it as a playful gesture, while others
expressed concern, interpreting it as potentially promoting fatphobic messaging.

Around the same time, a clip from a joint livestream between KB and Nine on March 26

began circulating, in which Nine says that KB called him a "pig" for gaining weight,
despite Nine stating he felt healthy. The clip contributed to ongoing discussions among fans

about body-related comments made by KB.
[CURRENTLY UPDATING & ADDING SOURCES]

June 2

Jamie released additional screenshots of her alleged
conversations with KB. In one of them, KB appears to
call fans “stupid” while referencing an incident that took
place on April 15.

On April 15, 2025, JNB Canada announced ongoing
criminal proceedings regarding the spread of false
information and defamation.

A photo of Twitter user @ONFEnthusiast, originally
posted to their private Instagram, was shared publicly by

v &
| know

Originally, it was scheduled to be
a day or two later, but there were
a lot of stupid fans who were
being instigated, so we said it
would be better to post it right
away, so he uploaded it right
away
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GqkD_jVJ2hcuy4VRX_50c9hNBlDS_qCL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/18v6EMqtZf8VAaySIQtyKCsxxVClv-zhA/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1U5EQufijE_6qYDw1W5FDpywPR88ghMwC/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1U5EQufijE_6qYDw1W5FDpywPR88ghMwC/view?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1xJ7loI24EP7L17EwzYDJKOWT9pmLgzWDV38nOl-k6cQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1xJ7loI24EP7L17EwzYDJKOWT9pmLgzWDV38nOl-k6cQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://x.com/JNBCANADA/status/1912324836313178165
https://x.com/JNBCANADA/status/1912324836313178165
https://x.com/JNBCANADA/status/1912324836313178165
https://x.com/ONFEnthusiast/status/1912350353317625868

JNB Canada, the company that organized OnlyOneOf’s North American tour. Fans widely
criticized this action as a form of doxing, as it appeared that JNB accessed private content
without consent.

The incident deeply concerned many lyOns, especially those participating in the fan-led boycott
of JNB Canada. The boycott was intended to advocate for the safety and well-being of
OnlyOneOf and to call attention to what fans described as unethical or unsafe practices by the
company. In response to the leak, many fans became fearful that they, too, could be targeted or
doxed for their involvement in the boycott.

In the screenshot shared by Jamie, KB’s use of the term “stupid” appears to reference these
fans—specifically, those who were distressed by the incident and took part in the boycott out of
a desire to protect the group. Many fans who saw the screenshot expressed disappointment,
saying they felt unfairly dismissed or insulted despite their intentions being rooted in concern for
the members.

June 3
Nine addressed the situation regarding KB calling him a “pig” during a TikTok livestream,
clarifying that he was personally unbothered by the joke KB made concerning his weight.

Following Nine’s clarification, KB received support, particularly from non-English-speaking fans.
Some of this support appeared to stem from the belief that the backlash was primarily due to the
specific comment in question.

Meanwhile, some fans highlighted that, regardless of cultural context or intent, referring to a
friend as a “pig” could be seen as inappropriate—especially for someone in the public eye.
These fans encouraged a broader conversation about accountability and the expectations
placed on idols.

13


https://docs.google.com/document/d/1xJ7loI24EP7L17EwzYDJKOWT9pmLgzWDV38nOl-k6cQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://x.com/_krisatris/status/1876816944898126133
https://x.com/_krisatris/status/1876816944898126133

